

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ROBYN KRAVITZ, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
COMMERCE, *et al.*

Defendants.

**Case No. 18-cv-01041**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Framework Governing the Decennial Census..... 2

II. The Census Bureau’s Extensive Preparations for the 2020 Census Without a Citizenship Question..... 5

III. The Trump Administration Uses the 2020 Census for Political Purposes..... 6

IV. The Ross Memo’s Pretextual and Arbitrary Justifications for Including a Citizenship Question..... 8

V. A Citizenship Question Will Result in a Disproportionate Undercount, Thereby Harming Plaintiffs..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing To Challenge the Secretary’s Unlawful Determination to Insert a Citizenship Question Into the 2020 Census Questionnaire ..... 13

A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Plausibly Allege an Imminent or Substantial Risk of Concrete and Particularized Harm Resulting from the Secretary’s Action..... 13

1. Plaintiffs provide detailed factual support for their allegation that a citizenship question will result in a disproportionate undercount ..... 15

2. The alleged harmful impacts resulting from a disproportionate undercount are not overly attenuated or speculative..... 17

B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Decision to Include a Citizenship Question on the 2020 Census..... 21

II. Defendants’ Decision to Add a Citizenship Question to the Census is Subject to Judicial Review..... 23

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by the Political Question Doctrine..... 24

1. The Constitution does not textually commit the conduct of the census to the sole, exclusive authority of Congress..... 24

2. Judicially manageable standards allow the court to review Defendants’ conduct of the census ..... 27

B. The Secretary’s Decision to Add a Citizenship Question to the Census is  
Reviewable Under the APA..... 29

III. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged a Violation of the Enumeration Clause ..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech. Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Angelex Ltd v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	25
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970) .....	31
<i>Borough of Bethel Park v. Stans</i> , 319 F. Supp. 971 (W.D. Pa. 1970) .....	30
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 508 F. Supp. 404 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	25
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	20, 21, 26, 32
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. U.S.</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	29
<i>City of Camden v. Plotkin</i> , 466 F. Supp. 44 (D.N.J. 1978) .....	30
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....	20, 25, 30, 32

*City of Willacoochee v. Baldrige*,  
556 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Ga. 1983).....31

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....22

*Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987).....21

*Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
525 U.S. 316 (1999).....14, 18, 23

*Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.*,  
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....31

*District of Columbia v. Trump*,  
291 F. Supp. 3d 725, 738 (D. Md. 2018).....14, 21

*District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
789 F. Supp. 1179 (D.D.C. 1992).....25, 30

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011) .....34

*Electricities of N.C., Inc. v. Se. Power Admin.*,  
774 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1985) .....33

*FAIR v. Klutznick*,  
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....18

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....26, 30, 31, 32

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.*,  
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....14

*Garcia v. Neagle*,  
660 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1981) .....33

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
No. 16–1161 (June 18, 2018).....19

*Glavin v. Clinton*,  
19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....18, 19, 20, 23

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....29

*Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001) .....30

*In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation*,  
744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) .....25

*Kenny v. Wilson*,  
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018) .....14

*Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC*,  
713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013) .....21

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13, 20

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....2

*Matrixx Inits., Inc. v. Siracusano*,  
563 U.S. 27 (2011).....33

*Morgan v. United States*,  
801 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....24

*National Law Center on Homelessness and Poverty v. Kantor*,  
91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19

*Nixon v. U.S.*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993).....24

*Ridge v. Verity*,  
715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....18

*Salazar v. King*,  
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....29

*Senate of State of California v. Mosbacher*,  
968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992) .....33

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....23

*Specter v. Garrett*,  
971 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1992).....32

*State of Texas v. Mosbacher*,  
783 F. Supp. 308 (S.D. Tex. 1992) .....25

*Strunk v. U.S. Department of Commerce*,  
 No. 09-1295 (RJL), 2010 WL 960428 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2010).....19

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 --- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....14

*United States v. Little*,  
 321 F. Supp. 388 (D. Del. 1971).....31

*Utah v. Evans*,  
 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....25, 26, 27, 34

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 .....23

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 .....31

*West End Neighborhood Corp. v. Stans*,  
 312 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1970).....30

*Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) .....13, 14

*Wisconsin v. City of New York*,  
 517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... *passim*

*Young v. Klutznick*,  
 497 F. Supp. 1318 (E.D. Mich. 1980).....25, 32

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....24, 29

**Statutes**

13 U.S.C. § 2.....3

13 U.S.C. § 4.....30

13 U.S.C. § 141.....6

44 U.S.C. § 3501.....4

44 U.S.C. § 3506.....4, 28

50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....22

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 515(a).....29

Fla. Stat. § 11.031(1) ¶ 126.....23

Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2480-81 (codified at 13 U.S.C. § 141 note).....3, 31

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. IV, Pt. 2 §§ 1 (3), 1 (14).....23

Md. Const. art III, § 5 .....23

Nev. Const. art. 15, § 13 .....23

Texas Const. art. 3, § 26 .....23

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend XIV .....2

**Other Authorities**

5 C.F.R. § 1320.18(c).....4

2020 Census Program Memorandum Series 2016:05 (Apr. 29, 2016),  
[https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/memo-series/2020-memo-2016\\_05.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/memo-series/2020-memo-2016_05.pdf) .....4

Census Bureau, Statistical Quality Standards (rev. July 2013) .....5

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, *Statistical Programs of the United States Government: Fiscal Year 2018*, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/statistical-programs-2018.pdf>.....4

Letter from 28 National Business Groups in Support of Census Funding (May 15, 2018), <https://censusproject.files.wordpress.com/2018/05/final-census-biz-groups-fy19.pdf>.....17
